Loghill Village Park and Recreation District

One of the many advantages of living in Loghill Village is having easy access to a wonderful system of hiking trails. The land that the trail system occupies is owned and managed by the Loghill Village Park and Recreation District (LVPRD), which a separate entity from the Loghill Village Home & Property Owner's Association. This land is labeled "Green Belt" on many maps of the area. LVPRD is a Colorado Special District that is governed by the Colorado Department of Local Affairs (DOLA). If you live within The District's boundaries, you pay a mill levy as part of your property tax bill to support the LVPRD. The district also receives money from the Conservation Trust Fund, which comes from the state lottery.

The LVPRD is managed by an elected board of five directors. Each board seat has a term of four years. The May 2022 election will be the last to occur in even numbered years, starting in May of 2023 the State mandates that elections are to be held in odd numbered years. The board seat terms are staggered so that three seats are up for election one year and the other two seats are up for election in the following election year. Under Colorado law, directors are limited to serving two terms. The LVPRD board's regular meetings are held on the first Tuesday of even numbered months at a site to be determined or as a virtual meeting. Special meetings may also be called, as needed. Meeting agendas, including the time and location, are posted at the mailboxes, Inspiration Point and the Deer Trail trailhead on Canyon Drive. Colorado law requires the agendas to be posted 24 hours before the meetings. The names, phone numbers and email addresses of the current board members can be found on the Loghill Village Home & Property Owner's Association website. Feel free to contact any board member with your questions, comments or suggestions.

The picnic area at Inspiration Point is maintained by the LVPRD and is available for use by all residents of Loghill Village. If you are planning an event involving a large number of people, you must make a reservation with the LVPRD. Procedures for the reservation process are posted at Inspiration Point and are also on the Loghill Village Home & Property Owner's Association website.

The trail system is available for use year round and is limited to foot traffic only. A map of the trail system is available on the Loghill Village Home & Property Owner's Association website. Please observe the following guidelines for trail use:

- 1. Hiking, running, snow shoeing and cross-country skiing are all welcome.
- 2. Wheeled vehicles are not allowed on the trails.
- 3. Snow mobiles are not allowed on the trails.
- 4. Dogs must be on leashes at all times.
- 5. Dog owners must pick up after their dogs.
- 6. Noise should be kept to a minimum to avoid disturbing wildlife and neighbors.
- 7. Plant material on LVPRD land should not be removed or destroyed.
- 8. Remaining on the marked trails at all times is essential to preserving the environment and respecting the adjacent private property.
- 9. All trail users assume all responsibility of risks associated with trail use; including but not limited to encounters with any wildlife or other animals, trail difficulty and/or trail conditions. This is in accordance with Colorado Revised Statutes Title 33-41.